CHAMPION TOWNSHIP, TRUMBULL COUNTY, OHIO

RESOLUTION NO. ____F2021-53______

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PROCEDURE DESCRIBED IN DIVISIONS (C) AND (D) OF RC§3929.86 – FIRE LOSS CLAIM – DEPOSIT OF INSURANCE PROCEEDS

WHEREAS Champion Township utilizes the provisions of RC§505.86 to provide for the nuisance abatement of Unsafe, Insecure and Structurally Defective Building and Structures within the unincorporated area of Champion Township; and

WHEREAS Champion Township desires to utilize the provisions of RC§3929.86, Divisions (C) and (D) to require the deposit of Fire Insurance Loss Casualty Claim proceeds into a separate Township Fund set aside for that purpose, to make payment for or to secure reimbursement of Township Funds expended in their abatement of Unsafe, Insecure and Structurally Defective Building and Structures within the unincorporated area of Champion Township, now therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Champion Township Board of Trustees does hereby authorize the procedure described in Divisions (C) and (D) of RC§3929.86 – Fire Loss Claim – Deposit of Insurance Proceeds with the Township; be the same; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Champion Township Board of Trustees designates the Township Fiscal Officer to receive fire insurance casualty loss claim proceeds from Insurance Companies providing said insurance to property owners of property located within the unincorporated area of Champion Township; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, all such insurance proceeds received by the Township Fiscal Officer, be placed in a separate Township Fund Account to pay for or to secure reimbursement of Township Funds expended for the Nuisance Abatement of Fire Loss Properties within the unincorporated area of Champion Township; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, Champion Township comply with each and every requirement of them under RC§3929.86; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Champion Township Fiscal Officer is directed to cause a certified copy of this Resolution to be recorded as a "Public Record" with the Superintendent of the Ohio Insurance Commission.

Moved by <u>Trustee Templeton</u>	Seconded by <u>Trustee_Bugos</u>
ROLL CALL: TRUSTEE TEMPLETON	_xyes no
TRUSTEE BUGOS	_xyes no
TRUSTEE EMERINE	_xyes no

Motion passed

Certification

I, the undersigned Fiscal Officer and Custodian of the Records of Champion Township hereby certify that the above resolution is a true and accurate copy of the foregoing Resolution as appears in the Transcript of Minutes of the Official Record of Proceedings of the Board of Champion Township Trustees, for the meeting held on the <u>5th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2021 @ <u>6:30</u> PM.

In Witness thereof, I have affixed my signature in acknowledgement thereof.

Date: _____

Courtney Hatt, Fiscal Officer